
THE JOURNAL OF THE UNITED REFORMED 
CHURCH HISTORY SOCIETY 

INDEX TO VOLUME 7 2002-2007 

AUTHORS 
(Review articles of single titles are indexed under reviews.) 

Arney, Basil: The Free Church Federal Council- A Retrospective 

635 

View 180 
Ashton, Anthony: An Ashton Background 315 

Binfield, Clyde: Tadeo Yanaihara and Mrs Cook. III: The Cooks 390, 457 
Bocking, Ronald: Parallel Ordinations (Church of England and 

the United Reformed Church): Bristol1984 and 1985 329 
Sydney Cave (1883-1953) - Missionary, Principal, 
Theologian 36 

Collinson, Patrick: Dissenters before Dissent 202 
Cross, E.T.: The Somewhat Extraordinary Career of Frederick 

Bennett (1826-94) 155 

Daniels, Gordon: Tadeo Yanaihara and Mrs Cook. I: Colonies, 
Letters and Christianity 3 81 

Deconinck-Brossard, Franc;:oise: Philip Doddridge and Children 74 

Evans, Jean Silvan: Howell Harris: a Welsh Icon and the two 
Women closest to him 593 

Gilbert, Don: A Worcestershire Sermon-Book of 17 51-1802 108 
Grace, Frank: The Path to Dissent: Ipswich Puritans during the 

English Revolution 353 
Green, S.J.D.: Was there an English Religious Revival in the 

1950s? 517 

Hale, Frederick: English Congregational Responses to the Spanish 
Civil War, 1936-1939 166 

Harrison, Bridget: Patrick Hugh Figgis and Christian Socialism 28 



636 

Harrison, Malcolm J.: Daniel West: George Whitfield's Forgotten 
Trustee 461 

Hopkins, Michael: The Second World War and the Church 
Extension Policies of the Presbytery of London North 322 

Jones, J. Gwynfor: Reflections on the Religious Revival in Wales 
1904-05 427 

Keep, David: David Culy: A Reappraisal 539 

Lander, John: Cornwall's Congregational Association- Outreach, 
Support, or Control? · 2 

Lemon, Nigel: A Congregational Soap: Some Products of a 
Nineteenth-Century Blackcountry Manse 546 
Barton, Cheshire: A History Restored 143 
Cross-Border Congregationalism- Benevolent Imperialism 
and Shared Independence: The First Half-Century of the 
North Wales English Congregational Union 483 

McNaughton, WD.: Early Congregationalism in StAndrews 135 

Nuttall, Geoffrey F.: George Whitefield and his Nonconformist 
Friends 90 

Orchard, Stephen: Christian Philanthropy in London 1830-1850 469 
What does the Picture Tell Us? Edward VI, John a Lasco, 
Zinzendorf and the Presbyterians 345 

Pigney, Stephen J.: Theophilus Gale (1628-79), Nonconformist 
Scholar and Intellectual: An Introduction to His Life and 
Writings 407 

Ridley, Rosamund: "Adventures in Holidaymaking" - a Political 
Approach to Leisure: The Inspiration and Influence of 
T. Arthur Leonard, 1864-1948 605 

Rivers, Isabel: Joseph Williams of Kidderminster ( 1692-17 55) and 
his Journal 359 

Rowe, Joy: Protestant Sectaries and Separatists in Suffolk 1594-
1630 225 



637 

Sell, Alan P.F.: From Worms to Sunbeams: The Dilution of 
Calvinism in English Congregationalism 253 

Taylor, John H.: Doddridge's ''Most Considerable Work": The 
Family Expositor 235 

Thompson, John Handby: A Note on William Coward 421 
-- Dissenters and the Slave Trade 577 
Tomes, Roger: "Learning a New Technique": The Reception of 

Biblical Criticism in the Nonconformist Colleges 288 

Walker, Paul D.: Snapshot Survey of Listed U.R.C.Churches 495 
Wilkinson, Alim: John Neville Figgis and Christian Socialism 19 
Wykes, David: "A Minister's case is different from all other men": 

Thomas James's early ministry 58 

OBITUARIES 
Knox, Robert Buick 

ILLUSTRATIONS 
Edward VI granting letters patent to John a Lasco 
Rundhurst, Lurgashall, property of William Coward 
Spitalfields, Bishop Wilson's Birthplace in 

REVIEWS 
Ambler, R.W.: Churches, Chapels and the Parish Communities of 

286 

346 
422,423 

462 

Lincolnshire 1660-1900 (2000) 124 

Bebbington, David and Larsen, Timothy (eds): Modern Chris-
tianity and Cultural Aspirations (2003) 278 

Binfield, Clyde: The Contexting of a Chapel Architect. James 
Cubitt (1836-1912) (2001) 54 

Black, J. William: Reformation Pastors: Richard Baxter and the 
Ideal of the Reformed Pastor (2004) 497 

Bray, Gerald (ed): Documents of the English Reformation (2004) 446 
Breed, Geoffrey R.: My Ancestors were Baptists (2002 ed) 128 
Burdon, Adrian: Authority and Order: John Wesley and his 

Preachers (2005) 566 



638 

Casey, Michael W: The Battle over Hermeneutics in the Stone-
Campbell Movement, 1800-1870 (1998) 52 

Clifford, Alan C.: The Good Doctor: Philip Doddridge of 
Northampton- A Tercentenary Tribute (2002) 46 

Collins, Jeffrey R.: The Allegiance of Thomas Hobbes (2005) 623 
Cook, Faith: Selina, Countess of Huntingdon (2001) 50 
Cruchley-Jones, Peter: Singing the Lord's Song in a Strange Land: 

A Missiological Interpretation of the Ely Pastorate 
Churches, Cardiff (200 1) 117 

Dymess, William A.: Reformed Theology and Visual Culture: The 
Protestant Imagination from Calvin to Edwards (2004) 507 

Gordon, James M.: James Denney (1856-1917): An Intellectual 
and Contextual Biography (2006) 630 

Goring, Jeremy: Bum Holy Fire: Religion in Lewes since the 
Reformation (2003) 334 

Grass, Tim: Gathering to His Name: The Story of the Open 
Brethren in Britain and Ireland (2006) 626 

Green, Roger J.: The Life and Ministry ofWilliam Booth: Founder 
of the Salvation Army (2006) 628 

Gribben, Crawford and Stunt, Timothy C.F. (eds): Prisoners of 
Hope? Aspects of Evangelical Millennialism in Britiain 
and Ireland, 1800-1880 (2004) 503 

Harding, Alan: The Countess of Huntingdon's Connexion: A Sect 
in Eighteenth-Century England (2003) 338 

Harris, Khim: Evangelicals and Education: Evangelical Anglicans 
and Middle-Class Education in Nineteenth-Century 
England (2004) 498 

Hattersley, Roy: A Brand from the Burning: The Life of John 
Wesley (2002) 275 

Hilton, Donald: Where Reason Fails (nd) 337 
Holmes, David: An Inglorious Affair. A Decade of Dissent among 

Suffolk Nonconformists (2002) 130 
Howard, K.WH. (ed): TheAxminster Ecclesiastica. TheAxminster 

Independent Church 1660-1698 (nd) 125 
Howell, Kenneth J.: Christ Church United Reformed Church Port 

Sunlight: The First One Hundred Years 1904-2004: A 
Celebration of the Centenary (2004) 341 



639 

Jeffors, Clayton N.: The Apostolic Fathers: An Essential Guide 
(2006) 562 

Johnson, Dale: The Changing Shape of English Nonconformity 
1825-1925 (1999) 114 

Jones, David Ceri: 'A Glorious Work in the World.' Welsh 
Methodism and the International Evangelical Revival, 
1735-1750 (2004) 450 

Jones, Edmund (John Harvey, ed): The Appearance of Evil: 
Apparitions of Spirits in Wales (2003 ed) 397 

Jones, R. Tudur (Robert Pope, ed): Congregationalism in Wales 
(2004 ed) 448 

Kilby, Stella: No Cross Marks the Spot (2001) 128 

Lander, John K.: "Where two or three are gathered together ... " 
The History of the Congregational Churches in the 
Cornish Villages of Grampound, Tregony, Portscatho and 
St Mawes (2003) 280 

Larsen, Timothy: Friends of Religious Equality: Nonconformist 
Politics in Mid-Victorian England (1999) 53 

McNaughton, William D.: Early Congregational Independency in 
Lowland Scotland, Volume I (2005) 512 
:Early Congregational Independency in Shetland (2005) 512 
:Early Congregational Independency in the Highlands and 
Islands and the North-East of Scotland (nd) 398 

Mills, W Haslam: Grey Pastures (2003) 507 
Moon, Byung-Ho: Christ the Mediator of the Law: Calvin's 

Christo logical Understanding of the Law as the Rule of 
Living and Life-Giving (2006) 621 

Nolland, Lisa Severine: A Victorian Feminist Christian: Josephine 
Butler, the Prostitutes and God (2004) 500 

Nuttall, Geoffrey F.: Philip Doddridge: Additional Letters: a 
supplement to Calendar of the Correspondence of Philip 
Doddridge (1977) (2001) 46 

Partington, Andrew: Church and State: The Contribution of the 
Church of England Bishops to the House of Lords during 
the Thatcher Years (2006) 632 



640 

Payne, Don J.: The Theology of the Christian Life in J.I.Packer's 
Thought: Theological Anthropology, Theological Method, 
and the Doctrine of Sanctification (2006) 572 

Pearce, K.R.: The Uxbridge United Reformed Church Charity, 
1753-2003 (nd) 131 

Pope, Robert: These Hundred Years: A History of Christ Well -
Manselton United Reformed Church, 1906-2006 {2006) 571 

Pope, Robert (ed): Religion and National Identity: Wales and 
Scotland c.1700-2000 (2001) 48 

Potts, Richard: Dame Sarah's Legacy: A History of the Lady 
Hewley Trust (2005) 568 

Price, D~vid and Ryrie, Charles C.: Let It Go among Our People: 
An Illustrated History of the English Bible from John 
Wyclifto the King James Version (2004) 394 

Rack, Henry D.: Reasonable enthusiast: John Wesley and the Rise 
of Methodism (2002 ed) 275 

Robinson, James: Pentecostal Origins: Early Pentecostalism in 
Ireland in the Context of the British Isles (2005) 502 

Robson, Geoff: Dark Satanic Mills? Religion and Irreligion in 
Birmingham and the Black Country (2002) 126 

Ryrie, Alec: The Origins of the Scottish Reformation (2006) 622 

Sell, Alan P.F.: Enlightenment, Ecumenism, Evangel: Theological 
Themes and Thinkers, 1550-2000 (2005) 509 
:Philosophy, Dissent and Nonconformity, 1689-1920 335 
:Reminiscence, Reflection, Reassurance: The Davies 
Lecture, 2001 56 
:Testimony and Tradition: Studies in Reformed and 
Dissenting Thought (2005) 452 
:The Dissenting Witness Yesterday and Today: A lecture 
delivered ... November 6, 2001 56 

Sell, Alan P.F. and Cross, Anthony R.: Protestant Nonconformity 
in the Twentieth Century (2003) 401 

Stewart, Kenneth J.: Restoring the Reformation: British Evan-
gelicalism and the Francophone "Reveil" 1816-49 
(2006) 624 

Sutherland, Martin: Peace, Toleration and Decay: The Ecclesiology 
of Later Stuart Dissent (2003) 565 



641 

Tavard, George H.: The Starting Point of Calvin's Theology (2000) 123 
Taylor, Stephen and Wykes, David L. (eds): Parliament and 

Dissent (2005) 505 
Thompson, Ann: The Art of Suffering and the Impact of 

Seventeenth-century Anti-Providential Thought (2003) 395 
Thompson, David M.: Baptism, Church and Society in Modem 

Britain: From the Evangelical Revival to "Baptism, 
Eucharist and Ministry" (2005) 570 
:The Decline of Congregationalism in the Twentieth 
Century: The Congregational Lecture 2002 200 

Thompson, John Handby: Highgate Dissenters. Their History 
since 1660 (2001) 45 

Tomes, Roger: From Independence to Union. Wilbraham Road 
Church 1902-2002 (nd) 56 

Tucker, Tony: Reformed Ministry: Traditions of Ministry and 
Ordination in the United Reformed Church (2003) 281 

Turberfield, Alan: John Scott Lidgett: Archbishop of Methodism? 
(2003) 454 

Viles, David R.: The Revd. Dr. Robert Wilde (2003) 340 

Williams, Glanmor: Reformation Views of Church History (2004) 447 
Wright, Shawn D.: Our Sovereign Refuge: The Pastoral Theology 

ofTheodore Beza (2004) 563 

SUBJECTS 
Ashton Background, An, by Anthony Ashton 315 

Barton, Cheshire: A History Restored by Nigel Lemon 143 

Bennett, Frederick (1826-94): The Somewhat Extraordinary 
Career of, by E.T. Cross 155 

[Biblical Criticism] "Learning a New Technique": The Reception 
of Biblical Criticism in the Nonconformist Colleges by 
Roger Tomes 288 

[Bristol] Parallel Ordinations (Church of England and the United 
Reformed Church): Bristol 1984 and 1985 by Ronald 
Bocking 329 



642 

[Calvinism] From Worms to Sunbeams: The Dilution of Calvinism 
in English Congregationalism by Alan P.F. Sell 253 

Cave, Sydney (1883-1953) -Missionary, Principal, Theologian by 
Ronald Bocking 36 

Children, Philip Doddridge and, by Fran<;oise Deconinck-Brossard 74 
Church Extension Policies of the Presbytery of London North, The 

Second World War and the, by Michael Hopkins 322 
[Colleges] "Learning a New Technique'': The Reception of 

Biblical Criticism in the Nonconformist Colleges by Roger 
Tomes 288 

Congreg~tional Responses to the Spanish CivilWar, 1936-1939, 
English, by Frederick Hale · 166 

Congregationalism, Early, in St Andrews by WD. McNaughton 135 
[Congregationalism] From Worms to Sunbeams: The Dilution of 

Calvinism in English Congregationalism by Alan P.F. Sell 253. 
[Cook family] Yanaihara, Tadeo, and Mrs Cook. III: The Cooks by 

Clyde Binfield 390, 457 
Cornwall's Congregational Association - Outreach, Support, or 

Control? by John Lander 2 
Coward, A Note on William, by John Handby Thompson 421 
Cross-Border Congregationalism- Benevolent Imperialism and 

Shared Independence: The First Half-Century of the North 
Wales English Congregational Union by Nigel Lemon 483 

Culy, David: A Reappraisal by David Keep 539 

Dissenters and the Slave Trade by John Handby Thompson 577 
Dissenters before Dissent by Patrick Collinson 202 
Doddridge, Philip, and Children by Fran<;oise Deconinck-Brossard 74 
Doddridge's "Most Considerable Work": The Family Expositor by 

John H. Taylor 235 

[EastAnglia] Dissenters before Dissent by Patrick Collinson 202 

Figgis, Patrick Hugh, and Christian Socialism by Bridget Harrison 28 
Figgis, John Neville, and Christian Socialism by Alan Wilkinson 19 
Free Church Federal Council - A Retrospective View by Basil 

Arney 180 

Gale, Theophilus (1628-79), Nonconformist Scholar and 



643 

Intellectual: An Introduction to His Life and Writings by 
Stephen J. Pigney 407 

[Griffith, Madam Sidney] Howell Harris: a Welsh Icon and the 
two Women Closest to him by Jean Silvan Evans 593 

Harris, Howell: a Welsh Icon and the two Women Closest to him 
by Jean Silvan Evans 593 

[Holiday movement] "Adventures in Holidaymaking"- a Political 
Approach to Leisure: The Inspiration and Influence of 
T. Arthur Leonard, 1864-1948 by Rosamund Ridley 605 

[Hudson, Robert Spear] A Congregational Soap: Some Products 
of a Nineteenth-Century Blackcountry Manse by Nigel 
Lemon 546 

Ipswich Puritans: The Path to Dissent: Ipswich Puritans during the 
English Revolution by Frank Grace 353 

[James, Thomas] "A Minister's case is different from all other 
men" by David Wykes 58 

[Lasco, John a] What does the Picture Tell Us? Edward VI, John 
a Lasco, Zinzendorf and the Presbyterians by Stephen 
Orchard 345 

Leonard, Arthur T.: "Adventures in Holidaymaking"- a Political 
Approach to Leisure: The Inspiration and Influence ofT. 
Arthur Leonard, 1864-1948 by Rosamund Ridley 605 

Listed U.R.C. Churches, Snapshot Survey of, by Paul D. Walker 495 
[London North] The Second World War and the Church Extension 

Policies of the Presbytery of London North by Michael 
Hopkins 322 

North Wales English Congregational Union, The First Half-
Century of the, by Nigel Lemon 483 

Ordinations, Parallel, (Church of England and the United 
Reformed Church): Bristol 1984 and 1985 by Ronald 
Backing 329 

Philanthropy in London 1830-1850, Christian, by Stephen Orchard 469 
Protestant Sectaries and Separatists in Suffolk 1594-1630 by Joy 

Rowe 225 



644 

Revival in Wales 1904-05, Reflections on the Religious, by 
J. Gwynfor Jones 427 

[Revival] Was there an English Religious Revival in the 1950s? 
byS.J.D.Green 517 

Second World War and the Church Extension Policies of the 
Presbytery of London North, The, by Michael Hopkins 322 

Sermon-Book of 17 51-1802, A Worcestershire, by Don Gilbert 108 
Slave Trade, Dissenters and the, by John Handby Thompson 577 
[Socialism] John Neville Figgis and Christian Socialism by Alan 

Wilkinson . 19 
[Socialism] Patrick Hugh Figgis and Christian Socialism by 

Bridget Harrison 28 
Spanish Civil War, 1936-1939, English Congregational Responses 

to the, by Frederick Hale 166 
St Andrews, Early Congregationalism in, by WD. McNaughton 135 
Suffolk 1594-1630, Protestant Sectaries and Separatists in, by Joy 

Rowe 225 

U.R.C. Churches, Listed, Snapshot Survey of, by Paul D. Walker 495 

[Wales] Reflections on the Religious Revival in Wales 1904-05 by 
J. Gwynfor Jones 427 

West, Daniel: George Whitfield's Forgotten Trustee by Malcolm 
J. Harrison 461 

Whitefield, George, and his Nonconformist Friends by Geoffrey 
F. Nuttall 90 

Williams, Joseph ofKidderminster (1692-1755) and his Journal by 
Isabel Rivers 359 

Worcestershire Sermon-Book of 17 51-1802, A, by Don Gilbert 108 

Yanaihara, Tadeo, and Mrs Cook. I: Colonies, Letters and 
Christianity by Gordon Daniels 381 

Yanaihara, Tadeo, and Mrs Cook. II: The Letters 384 
Yanaihara, Tadeo, and Mrs Cook. III: The Cooks by Clyde Binfield 390,457 

[Zinzendorf, Nikolaus Ludwig von] What does the Picture Tell us? 
Edward VI, John a Lasco, Zinzendorfand the Presbyterians 
by Stephen Orchard 345 


